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BATAVIA DOWNS Entries 
Saturday, August 9, 2025, First Post 6:00 PM 

 
 

First Race
NW $2,250 LAST 4 STS OR OPT CL 7,500 AE: NOT 1ST OR 2ND THIS BASE COND IN NY LAST ST OR NW 3 EXT PM RACES
LT
Purse: $7,200     Class: NW2250L4     Gait: Pace         Dis: 1 Mile
HN  PP  Horse              Driver              Trainer             Yrs Best Last 3   Odds   Claiming
1   1   IMWONCAPTAINWISER  Da McNeight III     Le Dahn             1:57.1   1-1-5    3-1    $7,500
2   2   SPORTSKEEPER       De Bucceri          Sa Smith            1:57.2   2-1-6    5-2    $7,500
3   3   SANTANA BEACH      An Monti            An Torre            1:56.2   6-7-6    8-1
4   4   SEASIDE SUNSET     Ke Cummings         Je Sorenson         1:56.0   4-7-3    10-1
5   5   URIEL BLUE CHIP    Jo Chindano Jr.     Br Presto           1:53.4   5-6-1    4-1    $7,500
6   6   BETTOR'S VICTORY   Mi Whelan           Ev Stephenson       1:57.1   7-5-6    15-1
7   7   HEREITTIZ          Ky Swift            Ch Petrelli         1:56.3   4-6-5    12-1
8   8   MC MAN             Ky Cummings         Ca Cummings         1:53.2   3-7-3    7-1
AE1     BLACK IS BACK      Mi Whelan           Mi Zdjelar Jr       1:57.3   5-4-1           $7,500

Second Race
NW $5,250 LAST 4 STS OR OPT CL $15,000 AE: NOT 1ST OR 2ND THIS BASE COND IN NY LAST ST OR NW 5 EXT PM
RACES LT
Purse: $10,200     Class: NW5250L4     Gait: Pace         Dis: 1 Mile
HN  PP  Horse              Driver              Trainer             Yrs Best Last 3   Odds   Claiming
1   1   UNIVERSE BLUE CHIP Jo Chindano Jr.     Ju Blaun            1:57.3   1-4-1    4-1
2   2   THREE IN HEAVEN A  Ju Huckabone        Br Roman            1:52.0   2-1-7    2-1
3   3   MONTEREY JACK      Da McNeight III     Ed Williams         1:55.1   1-6-8    5-2
4   4   MCWINNER           Ky Cummings         Th Mays             1:57.0   2-4-4    6-1
5   5   SCRUB HANOVER      Ja McNeight Jr.     Ja Rothfuss         1:57.2   7-1-6    15-1   $15,000
6   6   BOTTLE ROCKET      Mi Whelan           Wa Whelan           1:54.2   4-7-5    15-1
7   7   THORN TOAD         De Bucceri          Ca Brandstatter-Hall1:55.2   4-1-8    10-1
8   8   LETS GO BALZE      Ke Cummings         Co Wright           1:57.2   1-7-7    15-1

Third Race
NW $2,250 LAST 4 STS OR OPT CL 7,500 AE: NOT 1ST OR 2ND THIS BASE COND IN NY LAST ST OR NW 3 EXT PM RACES
LT
Purse: $7,200     Class: NW2250L4     Gait: Pace         Dis: 1 Mile
HN  PP  Horse              Driver              Trainer             Yrs Best Last 3   Odds   Claiming
1   1   CAPTAIN TERMINATOR Ke Cummings         Sa Smith            1:52.4   5-4-9    7-2
2   2   DARBIE'S IDEAL     Ky Swift            Ry Swift            1:58.1   5-3-1    10-1
3   3   BETTER MOONON OVER Ja McNeight Jr.     Je Martin           1:56.2   7-2-1    4-1    $7,500
4   4   BELMAR             Da McNeight III     Mi Zdjelar Jr       1:55.3   6-2-X    3-1
5   5   GOLDIN KID         Jo Chindano Jr.     Ja Shuttleworth     1:57.4   1-2-4    5-2    $7,500
6   6   IM ALREADY GONE    De Bucceri          He Conradt          X-X-X    6-6-3    15-1
7   7   RAYLAN GIVENS      An Monti            Co Wright           1:57.4   7-5-1    15-1   $7,500
8   8   WICKED STORM       Sh McDonough        An Nappo            1:56.4   6-5-7    15-1
AE1     THEBIZNES BLUECHIP Da Yetman           Fr Mays             X-X-X    5-5-5

Fourth Race
NW $6,750 LAST 4 STS OR OPT CL $20,000 AE: NOT 1ST OR 2ND THIS BASE COND IN NY LAST ST OR NW 6 EXT PM
RACES LT
Purse: $11,700     Class: NW6750L4     Gait: Pace         Dis: 1 Mile
HN  PP  Horse              Driver              Trainer             Yrs Best Last 3   Odds   Claiming
1   1   BET ON BLAKE       Ke Cummings         Sa Smith            1:54.1   6-1-2    2-1    $20,000
2   2   WOODMERE ROLLNPOP  Da McNeight III     Ma Rice             1:53.2   4-7-1    6-1    $20,000
3   3   PRO BEACH          Jo Cummings Jr      Ca Brandstatter-Hall1:56.1   2-4-1    12-1   $20,000
4   4   VENIER HANOVER     Ky Swift            Sh Cohen            1:53.3   2-3-6    5-1    $20,000
5   5   BETTER OPTION      Jo Chindano Jr.     Jo Sullivan         1:52.1   1-4-5    5-2
6   6   MY MIND IS MADEUP  An Monti            Br Jackson          1:55.1   2-6-1    8-1    $20,000
7   7   SILVERHILL BLAZE   Ja McNeight Jr.     An Torre            1:56.0   1-8-4    15-1
8   8   MOONWALKER         Ky Cummings         Le Dahn             1:55.1   1-5-4    15-1

Fifth Race
NW $5,250 LAST 4 STS OR OPT CL $15,000 AE: NOT 1ST OR 2ND THIS BASE COND IN NY LAST ST OR NW 5 EXT PM
RACES LT
Purse: $10,200     Class: NW5250L4     Gait: Pace         Dis: 1 Mile
HN  PP  Horse              Driver              Trainer             Yrs Best Last 3   Odds   Claiming
1   1   COUNTER OFFER      Mi Whelan           Wa Whelan           1:55.4   4-5-3    8-1
2   2   BUY IN             Ke Cummings         Da Russo            1:52.4   3-3-2    7-2
3   3   CHIEFS BEACH       An Monti            Sa Smith            1:52.3   1-5-5    7-1
4   4   DAVEY DAY TRADER   Da McNeight III     Da McNeight Jr      1:53.0   5-4-4    5-2
5   5   LANAS DESIRE       Ky Swift            Ro Beback Jr        1:55.1   1-1-4    8-1    $15,000
6   6   YOUMAKEMYHEARTSING Ky Cummings         Ta Cummings         1:56.3   3-1-2    8-1    $15,000
7   7   COLONEL BAYAMA     Ja Morrill Jr       Br Presto           1:51.2   2-1-7    5-1    $15,000
8   8   COLOSSAL STRIDE A  Ja McNeight Jr.     Ca Brandstatter-Hall1:56.0   4-2-3    15-1   $15,000
AE1     VEL MR NICE GUY    Jo Chindano Jr.     Jo Chindano Jr.     1:56.0   1-3-6
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Sixth Race
NW $3,750 LAST 4 STS OR OPT CL $11,000 AE: NOT 1ST OR 2ND THIS BASE COND IN NY LAST ST OR NW 4 EXT PM
RACES LT
Purse: $8,700     Class: NW3750L4     Gait: Pace         Dis: 1 Mile
HN  PP  Horse              Driver              Trainer             Yrs Best Last 3   Odds   Claiming
1   1   PEPPER JACK FLASH  Ky Swift            Ky Swift            1:56.2   2-1-2    4-1    $11,000
2   2   IDEAL PERFECT TEN  An Monti            Sa Smith            1:56.1   3-1-4    5-1
3   3   MACHAHOLIC         Ke Cummings         Ma Smith            1:59.2   8-2-2    7-2    $11,000
4   4   CAN AM             Ju Huckabone        C Huckabone Jr      1:55.0   4-4-2    9-2
5   5   PONDA SPARK        Ky Cummings         Le Dahn             1:57.0   6-4-6    8-1
6   6   ARCO N             Da McNeight III     Ma Rice             1:58.0   4-3-3    7-1
7   7   PERFECT HIGH       Mi Whelan           Li Mariacher        2:01.1   3-3-2    8-1
8   8   HAPUNA BEACH       Ja Morrill Jr       Br Presto           1:53.4   3-5-5    5-1    $11,000

Seventh Race
NW $5,250 LAST 4 STS OR OPT CL $15,000 AE: NOT 1ST OR 2ND THIS BASE COND IN NY LAST ST OR NW 5 EXT PM
RACES LT
Purse: $10,200     Class: NW5250L4     Gait: Pace         Dis: 1 Mile
HN  PP  Horse              Driver              Trainer             Yrs Best Last 3   Odds   Claiming
1   1   WARRAWEE XTREME    Jo Cummings Jr      Ca Brandstatter-Hall1:54.3   6-5-7    7-2
2   2   THOR DE VIE        Mi Whelan           Ja Graham           1:54.2   5-6-8    10-1
3   3   TARGET AQUIRED     Ja Morrill Jr       Br Presto           1:55.4   2-3-5    9-5    $18,750
4   4   VIRGIL N           Ky Swift            Th Mays             1:55.0   6-6-4    7-1
5   5   COACH WENDL        Ky Cummings         Fe Hazlett          1:55.4   3-5-6    8-1
6   6   DIAMOND HEAD       Ju Huckabone        Br Roman            1:51.3   7-6-8    15-1
7   7   HANDSOFFMYTITOS    Ke Cummings         Sa Smith            1:56.0   4-7-7    8-1    $15,000
8   8   MACH LE MORE A     Da McNeight III     Da Russo            1:54.4   2-7-3    9-1

Eighth Race
NW $3,750 LAST 4 STS OR OPT CL $11,000 AE: NOT 1ST OR 2ND THIS BASE COND IN NY LAST ST OR NW 4 EXT PM
RACES LT AE: NW 2 IN 2025 W/ 20 OR MORE STS
Purse: $8,700     Class: NW3750L4     Gait: Pace         Dis: 1 Mile
HN  PP  Horse              Driver              Trainer             Yrs Best Last 3   Odds   Claiming
1   1   JJ LANDON          Ju Huckabone        Sh McDonough        1:54.2   3-2-3    5-2
2   2   LITTLEBITASWAGGER  Ky Swift            Ch Petrelli         1:55.2   4-3-5    6-1    $11,000
3   3   FOUR FINGER FLOYD  Ky Cummings         Jo Leggio           1:57.3   7-3-2    9-1
4   4   EXAMINER HANOVER   Jo Chindano Jr.     Ma Shuttleworth     1:56.2   6-7-2    6-1
5   5   THE DOWNTOWN BUS   Ja Morrill Jr       Br Presto           1:55.4   2-2-5    2-1    $11,000
6   6   CRYSTAL BEACH      Da McNeight III     Li Mariacher        1:57.2   4-4-8    15-1
7   7   KYUQUOT            Ro Vinci            Ro Vinci            1:54.0   4-6-5    15-1
8   8   STABLER            Ke Cummings         Co Wright           2:01.0   2-6-3    15-1

Ninth Race
OPEN (POSTS 1-6 DRAWN) (POSTS 7-8 ASSIGNED)
Purse: $13,500     Class: OPEN     Gait: Pace         Dis: 1 Mile
HN  PP  Horse              Driver              Trainer             Yrs Best Last 3   Odds
1   1   MELANION N         An Monti            Ma Rice             1:53.3   2-8-2    7-2
2   2   STAKEHOLDER        Da McNeight III     Br Jackson          1:52.0   5-2-1    9-1
3   3   VILLIAM            Jo Chindano Jr.     Jo Chindano Jr.     1:55.1   1-1-4    5-1
4   4   SHIPSAWAY          Ke Cummings         Co Wright           1:54.4   4-1-1    5-1
5   5   EGOMANIA           Ja Morrill Jr       Da Russo            1:56.2   2-5-4    3-1
6   6   ONTOP RAINMAN      Mi Whelan           Wa Whelan           1:55.1   3-2-1    15-1
7   7   LYONS SURFING      Ky Swift            Ga Dowse            1:50.3   7-1-3    15-1
8   8   LANJO LEE          Ky Cummings         Je Sorenson         1:52.4   1-4-1    4-1

Tenth Race
NW $3,750 LAST 4 STS OR OPT CL $11,000 AE: NOT 1ST OR 2ND THIS BASE COND IN NY LAST ST OR NW 4 EXT PM
RACES LT
Purse: $8,700     Class: NW3750L4     Gait: Pace         Dis: 1 Mile
HN  PP  Horse              Driver              Trainer             Yrs Best Last 3   Odds   Claiming
1   1   CENTURY GRIZZLY    Ke Cummings         Da Russo            1:56.3   5-1-3    5-1    $11,000
2   2   I AINT NO MACK     De Bucceri          Sa Smith            1:55.1   7-2-7    9-2
3   3   MIKEY CAMDEN       Ja Morrill Jr       Br Presto           1:54.3   1-2-3    8-5    $11,000
4   4   DA GHETTO WIZARD   Jo Chindano Jr.     Ch Petrelli         1:55.4   4-1-5    7-1    $11,000
5   5   WHERES GREG        Ky Swift            Ed Williams         1:56.3   2-4-8    9-1
6   6   EL LE TISSIER N    Ju Huckabone        Br Roman            1:54.2   5-8-5    8-1
7   7   STRATOSPHERE       An Monti            Da Monti            1:57.1   5-3-7    15-1
8   8   JOHN THE BAPTIST   Da McNeight III     Ro Beback Jr        1:54.3   8-8-7    15-1
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Eleventh Race
NW $1,000 LAST 4 STS OR OPT CL $5,000 AE: NOT 1ST OR 2ND THIS BASE COND IN NY LAST ST OR NW 2 EXT PM
RACES LT
Purse: $5,500     Class: NW1000L4     Gait: Pace         Dis: 1 Mile
HN  PP  Horse              Driver              Trainer             Yrs Best Last 3   Odds   Claiming
1   1   URKILLINMESMALLS   Ja Morrill Jr       Br Presto           2:01.3   3-8-2    2-1    $5,000
2   2   ETBAUER            De Bucceri          Da Weston           1:56.4   2-5-2    4-1    $5,000
3   3   SUNNY AND EIGHTY   Da Yetman           Fr Mays             X-X-X    7-7-4    15-1
4   4   CARRYTHETORCHMAN   Ke Cummings         Ma Shuttleworth     1:57.0   3-6-6    5-2
5   5   CAFFEINE BUZZ      Da McNeight III     Li Mariacher        1:56.2   3-8-7    9-1
6   6   SHOREVIEW          Jo Chindano Jr.     Jo Leggio           1:58.3   4-5-6    6-1
7   7   WASH THE DRAGON    Ja McNeight Jr.     Ja Graham           2:01.0   6-3-3    15-1
8   8   TOPVILLE OLYMPIAN  Mi Whelan           Co Wright           1:57.3   7-8-8    15-1
AE1     MIGHTY SANTANA N   Ky Swift            Sh Cohen            X-X-X    3-2-2           $5,000

Twelfth Race
NW $2,250 LAST 4 STS OR OPT CL 7,500 AE: NOT 1ST OR 2ND THIS BASE COND IN NY LAST ST OR NW 3 EXT PM RACES
LT
Purse: $7,200     Class: NW2250L4     Gait: Pace         Dis: 1 Mile
HN  PP  Horse              Driver              Trainer             Yrs Best Last 3   Odds   Claiming
1   1   TWENTYSEVENBELOW   Da McNeight III     Ca Russo            X-X-X    5-3-3    5-1
2   2   SMOKIN BY N        Ky Swift            Ch Petrelli         1:55.0   6-3-1    3-1    $7,500
3   3   ACTOR HANOVER      Mi Baumeister       Ja Baumeister       1:57.1   2-6-6    7-1    $7,500
4   4   BET EIGHTTHIRTYONE Ke Cummings         An Nappo            1:56.2   7-8-3    5-1
5   5   MAJOR AUTHORITY    Wa Tomaszewski      Ch Naedele          1:55.4   8-7-8    9-1
6   6   SNOUZE U LOUZE     Ja Morrill Jr       Mi Zdjelar Jr       X-X-X    5-5-7    6-1
7   7   OUT ON BAIL        An Monti            Sa Smith            1:57.0   1-7-6    7-2    $7,500
8   8   SILVER ARROW       Jo Chindano Jr.     Le Dahn             X-X-X    3-4-4    15-1
AE1     POGEY BEACH        Ro Vinci            Ro Vinci            1:57.1   7-7-7

Thirteenth Race
NW $6,750 LAST 4 STS OR OPT CL $20,000 AE: NOT 1ST OR 2ND THIS BASE COND IN NY LAST ST OR NW 6 EXT PM
RACES LT
Purse: $11,700     Class: NW6750L4     Gait: Pace         Dis: 1 Mile
HN  PP  Horse              Driver              Trainer             Yrs Best Last 3   Odds
1   1   PORTERS MAN        Ke Cummings         Ma Rosiek           1:55.3   3-7-2    5-1
2   2   POINTOMYGRANSON    Da McNeight III     Ch Petrelli         1:54.2   6-5-2    6-1
3   3   SOUL ASSASSIN      Da Yetman           Je Nugent Jr        1:54.3   7-5-3    6-1
4   4   ROCKETTE BABY      An Monti            Br Jackson          1:56.1   7-2-5    7-1
5   5   ITSALLABOUTFAITH N Ky Swift            Ga Dowse            1:53.3   3-6-5    2-1
6   6   KID FROM THE BRONX Ja McNeight Jr.     Jo Leggio           1:56.4   2-7-8    15-1
7   7   IDEALTHECARDS      Mi Baumeister       Te Mc Clory         1:55.4   5-6-1    15-1
8   8   FLAG PARTY         Jo Chindano Jr.     Jo Chindano Jr.     1:53.2   4-1-8    5-1

Fourteenth Race
NW $1,000 LAST 4 STS OR OPT CL $5,000 AE: NOT 1ST OR 2ND THIS BASE COND IN NY LAST ST OR NW 2 EXT PM
RACES LT
Purse: $5,500     Class: NW1000L4     Gait: Pace         Dis: 1 Mile
HN  PP  Horse              Driver              Trainer             Yrs Best Last 3   Odds   Claiming
1   1   CAPTAIN ZAMPERINI  Da McNeight III     Ki Desmond          X-X-X    6-3-5    4-1
2   2   CATCH THE WAVE     Ja McNeight Jr.     Je Martin           1:58.2   6-1-5    5-1    $5,000
3   3   VJ PANDEROSA       Ke Cummings         An Torre            1:56.2   9-7-5    7-2
4   4   ROGER MACH EM      Da Yetman           Fr Mays             X-X-X    5-6-3    15-1
5   5   EXACTLY MY TYPE    Ky Cummings         Jo Alba             X-X-X    9-2-7    6-1    $6,250
6   6   SPORTSMANSHIP      Ky Swift            Ro Russo            1:58.0   7-2-4    7-1    $5,000
7   7   MATEO              An Monti            Ja Chatt            X-X-X    5-3-1    12-1   $5,000
8   8   BEACH BLANKET BOOK Jo Chindano Jr.     Co Wright           X-X-X    3-8-1    3-1    $5,000
AE1     BOLD BET           Ke Cummings         He Conradt          X-X-X    5-3-2

Fifteenth Race
OPEN II
Purse: $12,500     Class: OPEN II     Gait: Pace         Dis: 1 Mile
HN  PP  Horse              Driver              Trainer             Yrs Best Last 3   Odds
1   1   MATTICULOUS GB     Da McNeight III     Da Russo            1:56.1   7-1-3    9-1
2   2   STRANGER THINGS    Ke Cummings         An Nappo            1:53.3   1-4-6    2-1
3   3   PART TIME AFFAIR   Ky Swift            Ca Russo            1:52.3   5-1-8    9-1
4   4   FANTOME EN JOIE    Ja McNeight Jr.     Je Martin           1:50.1   6-5-1    6-1
5   5   OHARE HANOVER      Mi Whelan           Wa Whelan           1:55.4   7-2-2    15-1
6   6   STOP ACTION        Jo Chindano Jr.     Ro Beback Jr        1:55.0   1-1-6    6-1
7   7   CLOVER             Ky Cummings         Da Lawton           1:54.4   7-1-2    15-1
8   8   LIP READER A       An Monti            Ma Rice             1:53.2   1-3-3    5-2
9   [9  ANDREWS IDEAL      Da Yetman           Ja Rothfuss         1:55.4   3-1-2    15-1


